• Milder winters, precipitation at low elevations as rain, shorter snow season impacts water

balance → days with temperature below 0°C on average

o Reference period 1971-2000: 41 days

o Around 2055: - 19 days (RCP8.5)

o Around 2085: - 30 days (RCP8.5)

• For changes in annual precipitation no clear trend can be seen for the Alpine region,

related to precipitation amount.

• Hardly any seasonal redistribution of precipitation under RCP2.6.

• Seasonal redistribution of precipitation under RCP8.5:

o Increase in precipitation amount in spring.

o Decrease of precipitation amount in summer by - 10-24%.

o Hardly any changes in autumn and winter

• Heavy rainfall events become more frequent and intense, especially in summer.

• Dry summers increase, due to stronger evaporation and changes in the water balance.

• The statements on precipitation are generally less reliable because they show a high

spatial and temporal variability; the statements on temperatures are more reliable.

Climate Scenarios  Alpine Convention

14

Table 4: Climate scenarios Bavarian Alps (Source: Bayerisches Landesamt für Umwelt (Hrsg.) (2021): Klima-Faktenblätter [Alpen] – Klima der Vergangenheit und Zukunft, Infoblatt – Augsburg.)

Reference

period 1971-

2000

Near future 2021-2050  Middle future 2041-2070  Far future 2071-2100

Climate region: Bavarian Alps (3 799 km², height: 456 – 2 962 m, average height: 1 150 m) Scenario RCP2.6 “with climate protection”

Temperature

 Mean value Range from … … to Mean value Range from … … to Mean value Range from … … to

annual mean [°C] +1.0 +0.8 +1.5 +1.2 +0.9 +1.7 +1.1 +0.8 1.6

heat waves * +1.7 +1.3 +2.9 +1.9 +1.4 +3.3 +1.8 +1.1 +2.9

frost days -18  -27 -11 -19 -35 -12 -19 -30 -12

Precipitation

annual +4% -4% +10% +1% -6% +8% +3% -5% +11%

* Count of periods with at least 3 days with average temperature >95% of the days in the reference period

Reference

period 1971-

2000

Near future 2021-2050  Middle future 2041-2070  Far future 2071-2100

Climate region: Bavarian Alps (3 799 km², height: 456 – 2 962 m, average height: 1 150 m) Scenario RCP8.5 “no mitigation”

Temperature

 Mean value Range from … … to Mean value Range from … … to Mean value Range from … … to

annual mean [°C] +1.5 +1.0 +2.3 +2.5 +1.9 +3.4 +4.1 +3.4 +5.1

heat waves 1 +2.5 +1.8 +3.4 +3.7 +2.7 +4.9 +5.4 +4.0 +6.5

frost days -26 -45 -14 -45 -71 -28 -77 -111 -49

Precipitation

annual +3% -10% +12% +2% -12% +11% +0% -18% +15%

Climate Scenarios  Alpine Convention

15

Italy

The climate projections are based on Med-CORDEX and were created from four models. Data

for grid points within the national territory were extracted from the results.

Overall, the data set selected for analysing the climate projections in Italy can be considered

as a 5-dimensional matrix, which is represented as follows:

1 - the climate variable: 4 variables (minimum, maximum, mean temperature and cumulative

precipitation) and 8 indices (2 indices for minimum temperature, 2 for maximum temperature,

4 for precipitation) were analysed;